

No. 06-179

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNA S. RIEGEL, individually and
as administrator of the estate of Charles R. Riegel,
Petitioner,

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WAYNE P. SMITH
157 Barrett Street
Schenectady, NY 12305
(518) 393-1371

ALLISON M. ZIEVE
Counsel of Record
BRIAN WOLFMAN
SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Petitioner

November 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. PMA Does Not Establish Device-Specific Requirements That Are Counterparts To Any State-Law Duties Enforced Through Damages Claims.	2
II. The State-Law Duties At Issue Here Are Indistinguishable From The Duties That <i>Lohr</i> Held Were Too General To Trigger Section 360k(a).	11
III. Ms. Riegel’s State-Law Claims Are Based On Duties That Parallel Federal Requirements.	13
IV. The Background, Structure, and Purpose of the MDA Demonstrate That Section 360k(a) Does Not Broadly Preempt Damages Claims.	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	12
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Blunt v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2176136 (Wis. App. 2007)	4
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer</i> , 143 F.R.D. 141 (S.D. Ohio 1992)	1, 16, 19
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	10
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	16, 18
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996)	17
<i>Donnelly v. Copeland Intra Lenses, Inc.</i> , 87 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)	1
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	9
<i>Goodlin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1999)	1
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 05-1708, 2007 WL 2071804 (D. Minn. July 16, 2007)	1
<i>In re Guidant Corp. Implantable Defibrillators Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 05-1708, 2007 WL 1725289 (D. Minn. June 12, 2007)	19
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	19

<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Kennedy v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 67 F.3d 1453 (9th Cir. 1995)	1
<i>Kernats v. Smith Industries Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 669 N.E.2d 1300 (Ill. App. 1996)	1
<i>Khan v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 266 Cal. Rptr. 106 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	16
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	11
<i>In re Medtronic Implantable Defibrillators (MDL)</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 886 (D. Minn. 2006)	3, 19
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michael v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 1316 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>National Bank of Commerce of El Dorado v.</i> <i>Kimberly-Clark</i> , 38 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000)	13
<i>Niehoff v. Surgidev</i> , 950 S.W.2d 816 (Ky. 1997)	1
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	11
<i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. ISLA</i> <i>Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	9
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	9
<i>Sowell v. Bausch & Lomb, Inc.</i> , 230 A.D.2d 77 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)	3

<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	9, 16
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1199 (2007)	13
<i>Webster v. Pacesetter, Inc.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)	3
<i>Weiland v. Telectronics Pacing System, Inc.</i> , 721 N.E.2d 1149 (Ill. 2000)	1

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 331(a)	6
21 U.S.C. § 352(a)	6
21 U.S.C. § 360(h)	7
21 U.S.C. § 360(j)(l)	16
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C)	13
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)(1)	19
21 U.S.C. § 360e(i)	20
21 U.S.C. § 360h	14
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	19
45 U.S.C. § 434 (1970), <i>recodified as amended at 49 U.S.C. § 20106.</i>	19

REGULATORY MATERIALS

21 C.F.R. § 801.109	6
21 C.F.R. § 803.50	7, 14
21 C.F.R. § 807.81(a)(3)(i)	6
21 C.F.R. § 807.81(a)(3)(ii)	6
21 C.F.R. § 807.87(e)	6
21 C.F.R. § 808.1	17
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)	8, 10, 11, 17

21 C.F.R. § 810.10	14
21 C.F.R. § 814.39	6, 14
21 C.F.R. § 814.39(d)	3, 5, 6
21 C.F.R. § 814.39(d)(2)	5
21 C.F.R. § 814.44(e)	9
21 C.F.R. § 814.84(b)	7, 14
21 C.F.R. Part 820	7
21 C.F.R. § 886.3600	16
43 Fed. Reg. 18661 (1978)	8, 9, 17
45 Fed. Reg. 67321 (1980)	8

MISCELLANEOUS

FDA, Database listing PMA submissions, www.fda.gov/cdrh/pmapage.html#pma (pma.zip) ...	20
FDA, Database listing 510(k) submissions, 1996-current, www.fda.gov/cdrh/510khome.html (PMN96CUR.ZIP)	20
FDA, Database listing device classifications, www.fda.gov/cdrh/prdcddes.html	20
FDA, <i>Deciding When to Submit a 510(k) For a Change to an Existing Device</i> (Jan. 1997), www.fda.gov/cdrh/ode/510kmod.html	6
FDA, <i>Device Advice—Premarket Approval (PMA)</i> , www.fda.gov/cdrh/devadvice/pma/printer.html (last updated Dec. 21, 2004)	6
B. Feder, <i>Patients Warned as Maker Halts Sale of Heart Implant Part</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 15, 2007	15
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976)	14
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (1998) ..	15
